Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Sh. Jasveer Singh, (9781599959)

S/o Sh. Joginder Singh,

R/o Village MeghaPanj Grain Hithar,

Tehsil Guruharsahai, Distt Ferozepur-152024

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer,

Ferozepur.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o cum Director,

Rural Development and Panchayat Department, Punjab,

Mohali.

Appeal Case No.755 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 13-10-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 26-11-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Harjinder Singh (DDPO), 9814074231

# **ORDER (Third Hearing):-**

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 22.06.2021.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Harjinder Singh stated that the appellant has similar RTI applications on different bench of the Commission vide which the sought information already been provided.
- 3. In the view of above it is transpired that <u>respondent authority is supposed to justify how</u> he arrived at the conclusion that appellant has filled similar RTI applications in the <u>Commission and should make a written submission in support of his claim.</u>

Another opportunity is given to both the parties to present the case on next date of hearing positively, falling to which the case would be decided on merit basis.

4. To come up on 11.01.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

Sd/(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Chandigarh Dated: 22.09.2021

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



## Sh. Jasveer Singh, (9781599959)

S/o Sh. Joginder Singh, R/o Village MeghaPanj Grain Hithar,

Tehsil Guruharsahai, Distt Ferozepur-152024

.....Appellant/Complainant Versus

# **Public Information Officer**

.....Respondent

O/o Director,

Rural Development and Panchayat Department, Punjab,

Mohali.

# **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Director,

Rural Development and Panchayat Department, Punjab,

Mohali.

# Appeal Case No.757 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on 08-10-2020

PIO replied on

First appeal filed on 26-11-2020

First Appellate Authority order

Present: None

# **ORDER (Third Hearing):-**

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 22.06.2021.
- 2. Both the parties are absent.
- 3. Viewing the absence and non-implementation of the order of the commission a final opportunity is given to respondent PIO to submit a written reply pertaining to this RTI application and to be present the case in person, before initiation of penal proceedings against him/her.
- 4. To come up on 11.01.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting< Write Meeting No. – 1581884645 }

Sd/-(Maninder Singh Patti)

State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Chandigarh Dated: 22.09.2021

Versus

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jagshir Singh, (8195800345)

S/o Late Sh. Gian Singh,

# 9/20, MandiMullanpur, Ludhiana-141101.

.....Appellant/Complainant

**Public Information Officer** 

.....Respondent

O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate,

Tarn Taran.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Deputy Commissioner,

Tarn Taran.

Appeal Case No.832 and 833 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 18-06-2020

PIO replied on :

First appeal filed on : 13-11-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Jagshir Singh

Respondent: Sh. Shiv Karan Singh (Jr. Asst.), 9781136600

#### **ORDER (Third Hearing):-**

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 22.06.2021.
- 2. Both the parties are present.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Jagshir Singh has visited to respondent's office today i.e. 22.09.2021 for record inspection. Respondent, Sh. Shiv Karan Singh8 assured the Commission that he will make available the record for inspection and whatever documents will be identified by the appellant, the copies of the same will be provided to him, under intimation to the commission.
- 4. Post deliberation: Keeping in view the facts of the case and the submissions made by both the parties, the Commission adjourned the hearing in the matter and fixed another date i.e. on 11th January, 2022 at 11.00 A.M. to resume the hearing through Cisco Webex.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

Chandigarh Dated: 22.09.2021 Sd/(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

# PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Lakhvir Kumar, (9872515368)

S/o Sh. Jaspal Ram,

President Punjab Societies Aganst Corruption and Crime Branch,

Village Gandawa, Tehsil Fatehgarh,

Distt.Kapurthala

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Versus Public Information Officer

O/o XEN, Provincial Division, PWD B&R,

Amritsar.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o SE Construction Circle, PWD B&R,

Amritsar.

Appeal Case No.3624 of 2020

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Inderjit Singh (XEN) (On Call), 94170250262

## **ORDER (Sixth Hearing):-**

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 22.06.2021 vide which the appellant was advised/ ordered to visit the respondent office for record inspection, but he failed to do so.
- 2. After hearing the submission made by respondent Sh. Inderjit Singh and going through the case file one last & final opportunity is granted to the appellant and the PIO is directed to offer another inspection of the relevant available records to the appellant at a mutually convenient date and time, within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order. The appellant, Sh. Lakhvir Kumar is directed to avail of the said offer within a period of 30 days from the date of receipt of the letter of inspection from the respondent authority, failing which no further opportunity will be provided to him and the case will be decided on merit.
- 3. To come up on 11.01.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting< Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

Chandigarh Dated: 22.09.2021

Sd/-(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Respondent

Sh. Vishal Jain (Advocate), (9815522573)

Chamber No.121,

District Court Complex, Moga.

. .....Appellant/Complainant **Versus** 

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Director General of Police, Punjab, Punjab Police Headquarters,

Sector-9, Chandigarh.

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Inspector General of Police,(Crime)

Punjab, Chandigarh.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Inspector General of Police, (Crime), Punjab,

Chandigarh.

Appeal Case No. 1234 of 2020

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Present: Appellant: Sh. Vishal Jain

Respondent: Sh. Narender Singh (Sr. Constable)(O/o DGP, Pb.), 8727800286

## **ORDER (Fourth Hearing):**

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 22.06.2021.
- 2. Both the parties are present.
- 3. Having heard both the parties and on perusal of the available records, it is evident that no appropriate response as per the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005 has been provided by both the PIOs. The Commission offers the respondent PIO another final opportunity to furnish the information requested by the appellant, within 15 days of receipt of this order. Falling to this penal proceeding under Section 20 shall be initiated.

In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission.

<u>NOTE:</u> a) The representative must be of sufficient seniority. A Constable attending in the place of a DGP will not be accepted. b) It is the discretion of the Commission to allow a representative.

4. To come up on **11.01.2022** through **Cisco Webex** at **11:00** am.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

Sd/(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Chandigarh Dated: 22.09.2021